

No. 94203-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN DOE G, JOHN DOE I, JOHN DOE J, and JOHN DOE K,
as individuals and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Respondents,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Petitioner,

and

DONNA ZINK,

Petitioner.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Prachi V. Dave, WSBA #50498
ACLU OF WASHINGTON
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164-2086
pdave@aclu-wa.org

Benjamin Gould, WSBA #44093
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101-3052
bgould@kellerrohrback.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

ABBREVIATIONS FOR FILINGSviii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. SSOSA evaluations contain information that is exempt from production under the Public Records Act. 3

 A. SSOSA evaluations contain the “health care information of patients,” and thus contain exempt information. 4

 1. SSOSA evaluations contain “health care information.” 4

 2. An offender receiving a SSOSA evaluation is a “patient.” 6

 B. The PRA makes the “health care information of patients” confidential, no matter whose hands it is in. 7

 C. Even if the PRA exempted the health care information of patients only when health care providers hold it, the DOC, as a health care provider, would have to keep unredacted SSOSA evaluations confidential. 10

 D. Even if the DOC were not a health care provider, it would still have to keep unredacted SSOSA evaluations confidential under the UHCIA, because they are “information or records compiled in the course of providing mental health services.” 12

1.	“Information and records compiled, obtained, or maintained in the course of providing mental health services” are exempt from production even if not held by a health care provider.....	13
2.	SSOSA evaluations contain information or records compiled in the course of providing mental health services at a public or private agency.....	14
E.	The Sentencing Reform Act does not require the release of unredacted SSOSA evaluations.....	17
F.	Confidential health care information comes within chapter 70.02 RCW’s protections even if it is also used in sentencing proceedings.....	18
II.	The trial court was within its discretion to allow Plaintiffs to proceed in pseudonym.....	19
A.	Pseudonymous litigation does not implicate GR 15.	19
B.	Pseudonymous litigation does not implicate article I, section 10.....	20
1.	Pseudonymity has not historically been treated as closure to the press and public.	20
2.	In cases like this one, pseudonymity does not interfere with the public’s ability to observe and scrutinize litigation.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 693, 965 P.2d 619 (1998)	16
<i>Cornu-Labat v. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 Grant Cty.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 221, 298 P.3d 741 (2013)	8
<i>Darkenwald v. State</i> , 183 Wn.2d 237, 350 P.3d 647 (2015)	9
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 609, 391 P.3d 496 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Thurston Cty.</i> , — Wn. App. —, — P.3d —, 2017 WL 2645043 (June 20, 2017).....	9
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004)	20, 21
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008)	11
<i>O.S.T. ex rel. G.T. v. BlueShield</i> , 181 Wn.2d 691, 335 P.3d 416 (2014)	17
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010)	11
<i>In re Dependency of K.D.S.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 644, 294 P.3d 695 (2013)	8, 14
<i>In re Estate of Burns</i> , 131 Wn.2d 104, 928 P.2d 1094 (1997)	4
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 185 Wn.2d 412, 372 P.3d 755 (2016)	20
<i>N. Am. Council on Adoptable Children v. Dep’t of Soc. & Heath Servs.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 433, 739 P.2d 677 (1987).....	21

<i>Nat'l Clothing Co. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 578, 145 P.3d 394 (2006).....	17
<i>Prison Legal News, Inc. v. Department of Corrections</i> , 154 Wn.2d 628, 115 P.3d 316 (2005)	9
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600 (2013)	10
<i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016)	4
<i>State v. S.J.C.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 408, 352 P.3d 749 (2015)	20
<i>State v. Sweat</i> , 180 Wn.2d 156, 322 P.3d 1213 (2014)	11
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 123 Wn.2d 488, 869 P.2d 295 (1994)	22
Other Cases	
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	17
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 640 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008)	23
Rules	
GR 15	19
GR 15(b)(4)	19
RAP 2.5(a).....	7
Statutes	
Laws of 1987, ch. 403, § 3	8

Laws of 1991, ch. 335, § 902	8
Laws of 2014, ch. 220	4
Laws of 2014, ch. 225	4
RCW 4.24.550	13
RCW 4.24.550(9).....	14
RCW 9.94A.401	18
RCW 9.94A.475	17
RCW 9.94A.475–.480.....	17
RCW 9.94A.480(1).....	17
RCW 9.94A.670(3).....	5
RCW 9.94A.670(3)(a).....	2
RCW 9.94A.670(3)(b)	2, 5
RCW 9.94A.820(1).....	5
RCW 42.56.030	8
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	3, 7
RCW 42.56.360(2).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 70.02	<i>passim</i>
RCW 70.02.005(4).....	10
RCW 70.02.010(14).....	5, 15, 18
RCW 70.02.010(16).....	5
RCW 70.02.010(18).....	10, 14
RCW 70.02.010(21).....	16, 17
RCW 70.02.010(28).....	14
RCW 70.02.010(31).....	6, 11

RCW 70.02.010(33).....	10
RCW 70.02.020	1, 7
RCW 70.02.020(1).....	11
RCW 70.02.170(1).....	14
RCW 70.02.230	12, 13, 14, 15
RCW 70.02.230(1).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 70.02.230(6)(a).....	13
RCW 70.02.240	15
RCW 70.02.250(1).....	15
RCW 70.02.260(1)(a)(ii).....	15
RCW 72.10.005	11
RCW 72.10.020	11
Regulations	
WAC 137-91-010.....	11
WAC 137-91-080.....	11
WAC 246-930-020.....	5
WAC 246-930-230(2)(d)-(f)	2
WAC 246-930-230(2)(g).....	2
WAC 246-930-320.....	5
WAC 246-930-320(2)(f)(ii).....	5
WAC 246-930-320(2)(f)(iii)	5
Other Authorities	
Carol M. Rice, <i>Meet John Doe: It Is Time for Federal Civil Procedure to Recognize John Doe Parties</i> , 57 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 883 (1996)	20, 21

Const., art. I, § 10.....2, 20, 21, 23
